Deed of Variation to Planning Agreement

Wilton Junction Planning Agreement
Parties

Minister for Planning and Public Spaces
(ABN 20 770 707 468)

Walker Corporation Pty Ltd
(ABN 95001 176 263)

Walker Group Holdings Pty Ltd
(ACN 001 215 069)

Country Garden Wilton East Pty Ltd
(ACN 617 612 334)




Contents

W 0N OO R WIN

—_— T —
-

12

Definitions and interpretation

Status of this Deed
Commencement

Warranties and representations
Amendment to Planning Agreement
Registration of this Deed

Expenses

Amendments not to affect accrued rights and obligations
GST

Confirmation

Notices

General

Execution

Appendix 1 — Amended Roadwork Concept Plans

Appendix 2 - Road Dedication Plan

© O OO @00 00 B s

B P SR §
O N




Date

Parties MINISTER FOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC SPACES (ABN 20 770 707 468) of Level 15,

52 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000
(Minister)

AND

WALKER CORPORATION PTY LTD (ABN 95 001 176 263) of Level 21, Governor
Macquarie Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney NSW 2000

WALKER GROUP HOLDINGS PTY LTD (ACN 001 215.069) of Level 21, Governor
Macquarie Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney NSW.2000

COUNTRY GARDEN WILTON EAST PTY LTD (ACN 617:612 334) of Level 7, Suite 702,
207 Kent Street, Sydney NSW 2000

(jointly and severally, the Developer)

Introduction

A The Minister and the Developer are parties to the Planning Agreement.

B The Planning Agreement applies to the rezoning of the Land and the proposed future
development of that land permissible following the rezoning. The Land was rezoned on 13
April 2018. Accordingly, the Developer now wishes to proceed to carry out the
Development on the Land.

C Under the Planning Agreement, the Developer.is to carry out certain ltems of Road Work
including the Picton Road and Pembroke Parade Intersection Upgrade (Intersection
Upgrade) and the Picton Road and Almond Street Grade Separation (Almond Street
Overpass).

D Following consultation with Transport for NSW, the design of the Intersection Upgrade has
now been finalised and has increased from that proposed under the Planning Agreement to
include the widening and upgrade of Picton Road to meet forecast demand at 2040.

E Based on costings undertaken on the finalised design, the estimated cost of that ltem of
Road Work has significantly increased and the works will take longer.to complete,

F In addition, it has been identified that land is required to be dedicated by the Developer for
the Almond Street Overpass.

G Accordingly, the parties have agreed to amend the Planning Agreement as set out in this
Deed to reflect the above changes.

It is agreed

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions
In this Deed:

(1) -Deed means this Deed including any schedules, annexures and appendices to
this Deed. A reference to this Deed includes the agreement recorded in this
Deed.




1.2

5.1

5.2

Page 4 of 16

(2) ~ Planning Agreement means the planning agreement between the Minister and
Walker Corporation Pty Ltd and Walker Group Holdings Pty Ltd dated 10 April
2018 to which Country Garden Wilton East Pty Ltd also became a party by way
of a Deed of Novation dated 29 October 2020.

Interpretation
(1) -In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears:

(i expressions and phrases used but not defined in this Deed have the
same meanings they have in the Planning Agreement;

(i) -~ clause 1.2 of the Planning Agreement will. apply to the interpretation and
construction of this Deed.

(2)  The parties agree that the Explanatory Note is not to be used to assist in
construing this Deed.

Status of this Deed

This Deed is an amendment to the Planning Agreement within the meaning of clause
25C(3) of the Regulation.

Commencement
This Deed commences operation on the date this Deed is signed by all parties.

Warranties and representations
Representations and warranties
The parties represent and warrant that they have power to enter into this Deed and comply

with their obligations under this Deed and that entry into this Deed will not result in the
breach of any law.
Amendment to Planning Agreement

Amendment

On and from the commencement of this Deed, the Planning Agreement is.amended as set
out in this clause 5.

Interpretation

(1) - The following definitions in clause 1.1 of the Planning Agreement are
substituted for the definitions of the same terms:

Base CPI means:

Q) in respect of item C1, the CPI number for the quarter ending March
2021;




Page 5 of 16
(i)~ in respect of other Items, the CPI number for the quarter ending March
2017.
CPI Adjustment Date means:
(a)  in relation to Item C1 — 1 July 2022 and 1 July in each subsequent year;

(b) inrelation to a Per Lot SIC Top-up Payment as referred to in clause
4.3(j) of Part 2 of Schedule 4 — 1 July in the first calendar year following
the calendar year in which the SIC Determination is made, and 1 July in

(2)

()

5.3

each subsequent year; and

(c)  inany other case — 1 July 2018 and 1 July in each subsequent year.

The following is inserted into the definition of Actual Cost in clause 1.1 of the
Planning Agreement:

(b1)

in respect of item C1, the Actual Cost is reduced by an amount of

$2,082,170 adjusted on each CPI Adjustment Date by multiplying that
value by an amount equal to the Current CPI divided by the Base CPI;

and

The following definition is inserted in clause 1.1 of the Planning Agreement in
appropriate alphabetical order:

Road Dedication Plan means the plan in Annexure B.

Schedule 4 - Table

The Table is amended as follows:

(1)

The following is substituted for Item B1 in the Table:

1. Land for $880,000 Land generally in | Prior to the issue
Picton Road the location of the
duplication (being the amount | shown on the Subdivision
between Hume | based on: Road Dedication | Certificate for
Highway and Plan as ‘Picton the plan of
Almond Street | ® @3.97 hectare | Road Duplication | subdivision
(including land strip of land (including which will create
required for ltem for the Picton | pembroke the 1500t
C1)and Road Parade Residential Final
additional land duplication Intersection)’ and: | Lot
required for ltem and the ‘Almond Street
Cc2 Pembroke Dedication’, both

Parade with dimensions
(together being intersection | determined by
the Road upgrade, Transport for
Widening Land) being Item C1; | NSW.

and




)

)

4)

Page 6.of 16

e an additional

0.43 hectares
required in
relation to the
Almond Street
Grade
Separation,
being ltem C2

valued at $20
per-square
metre)

The following is 'substituted for Item C1 in'the Table:

1. Picton. Road
and Pembroke
Parade
intersection
upgrade

$30,185,709
indexed under
clause 2.3(c) of
Part 2 of
Schedule 4

Works to be

constructed to a
design approved
by Transport for
NSW and
generally in
accordance with
Part 1 of the
Roadwork
Concept Plans

Prior to the issue
of the
Subdivision
Certificate for the
plan of
subdivision
which will create
the 301st
Residential Final
Lot

5.4 Schedule 4 — Clause 2.2 Timing of Road Work

The following is inserted after clause 2.2(a) of Part 2 of Schedule 4.

In relation to Item C2, the following is substituted for Column 3 — Manner &
Extent in the Table:

Works to be constructed to a design approved by Transport for NSW and
generally in accordance with Part 2 of the Roadwork Concept Plans

In relation to Item C3, the following is substituted for Column 3 — Manner &
Extent in the Table:

Works to be constructed to a design approved by Transport for NSW

(b) The Developer must enter into a WAD with Transport for NSW in respect of item C1
prior to the issue of the Subdivision Certificate for the plan of subdivision which will
create the first Residential Final Lot.




Page 7 of 16

5.6 Schedule 4 — Clause 2.3 Road Work Offset

Clause 2.3 of Part 2 of Schedule 4 is amended as follows:

(1) in clause 2.3(e) the reference to clause 2.3(c) is replaced with a reference to

clause 2.3(d);

(2) . the following is inserted after clause 2.3(e):

(e1) - Inrespect of ltem C1, where the Minister receives notification under
clause 2.3(d) accompanied by confirmation from Transport for NSW in
writing that nightworks were required, the Minister will increase the Cost
Cap by the Actual Cost incurred in relation to undertaking work at night
capped at the amount of $5,749,659 provided that the Minister is
satisfied (acting reasonably) that such costs were not included in the
estimate on which the Cost Cap was based.

(3) ..in clause 2.3(f) the reference to clause 2.3(c) is replaced with a reference to

clause 2.3(e).

5.6 Schedule 4 — Clause 3 Dedication of Dedication Land

(1) .- The following is inserted after clause 3.2(h) of Part 2 of Schedule 4.

(i) Despite anything else in this Deed, in respect of ltem B1:

@

(i)

(iit)

(iv)

the valuation process set out in clause 3.2 of this Schedule 4
will not apply (including where the Minister exercises the
compulsory acquisition right under clause 3.5 of this
Schedule 4);

immediately prior to the transfer of ltem B1 (or.any part
thereof), the value of that item of Dedication Land (or part)
will be determined as an amount equal to the area of the
ltem of Dedication Land (or part) in square metres multiplied
by $20 (subject to indexation under clause 3.2(i)(iii));

on each CPI Adjustment Date before the valuation of that
Item of Dedication Land (or part) under clause 3.2(i)(ii), the
value of $20 will be adjusted by multiplying that value by an
amount equal to the Current CPI divided by the Base CPI;
and

once a valuation has been determined, on each CPI
Adjustment Date before the issue of a notice under clause
3.8, the valuation will be adjusted by multiplying the amount
of the valuation by an amount equal to the Current CPI
divided by the most recent CPI number for the quarter
available as at the time that the valuation is determined.

(2)  The following is inserted after clause 3.4(a) of Part 2 of Schedule 4.

(a1) In respect of ltem B1, the parties acknowledge and agree that:




5.7

5.8

6.1

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 8 of 16

(i the Road Widening Land is the land referred to.in item B1;

(i) notwithstanding clause 3.4(a), Transport for NSW may require different
parts of the land comprising Item B1 to be transferred at different times;
and

(iiiy ~ where Transport for NSW requires Item B1 to be transferred in parts,
references to an Item of Dedication Land in clauses 3.3 — 3.6 of this
Schedule 4 should be taken to include a part of ltem B1.

Schedule 5 ~ Roadwork Concept Plans

The drawings in Schedule 5 are deleted and replaced with the drawings at Appendix 1 to
this Deed.

Annexure B — Road Dedication Plan

The plan at Appendix 2 to this Deed is inserted as Annexure B to the Planning Agreement.

Registration of this Deed

Registration

(1) As contemplated by section 7.6 of the Act, the Developer agrees to lodge this
Deed for registration under the Real Property Act 1990 on the relevant folios of
the Register for the Land, within 10 business days after the date on which this
Deed, executed by the Minister, is returned to the Developer.

(2) - The Developer will provide the Minister with a copy of the relevant folios of the
Register and a copy of the registered dealing which provide evidence that
clause 6.1(1) has been satisfied, within 10 business days after the date of
registration.

Expenses

The Developer must pay its own, and the Minister's reasonable legal costs and
disbursements in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and carrying into
effect of this Deed.

The Developer must pay for all reasonable costs and expenses associated with the giving
of public notice of this Deed and the Explanatory Note in accordance with the Regulation,
and the review of any submissions received during the public notice period.

The Developer must pay all taxes assessed on or in respect of this Deed and any
instrument or transaction required or contemplated by or necessary to give effect to this
Deed (including stamp duty and registration fees, if applicable).

The Developer must provide the Minister with bank cheques or deposit the funds by means
of electronic funds transfer into a bank account nominated by the Minister in respect of the
Minister's costs pursuant to clauses 7.1 and 7.2 above:




8.1

8.2

10

11

1.1

12

121

Page 9 of 16

(1) = where the Minister has provided the Developer with a written notice of the sum
of such costs prior.to execution, on the date of execution of this Deed; or

(2)  where the Minister has not provided the Developer with a written notice of the
sum of such. costs prior to execution, within 10 business days of demand by the
Minister for payment.

Amendments not to affect accrued rights and obligations

The amendments to the Planning Agreement under this Deed do not affect the validity or
enforceability of the Planning Agreement as amended.

Nothing in this Deed:

(1) prejudices or adversely affects any right, power, authority, discretion or remedy
arising under the Planning Agreement before the date of this Deed; or

(2) discharges, releases or otherwise affects any liability or obligation arising under
the Planning Agreement before the date of this Deed.

GST

Clause 33 of the Planning Agreement applies as if it forms part of this Deed, with any
necessary changes.

Confirmation
Upon execution of this Deed by both parties, each Party is bound by the Planning
Agreement as amended by this Deed.

Notices

Form

Any notice, consent, information, application or request that must or may be given or made
to a Party under this Deed is only given or made if it is in writing and sent in the manner
required by clause 21 of the Planning Agreement.

General
Entire agreement
This Deed constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties regarding the matters set

out in-this Deed and supersedes any prior representations, understandings or
arrangements between the Parties, whether orally or in writing.




12.2

123

12.4

12.5

12.6

12.7

Page 10 of 16

Amendment

No amendment of this Deed will be of any force or effect unless it is in writing-and signed
by the Parties as a Deed.

Waiver and exercise of rights

(1) The fact that a Party fails to do, or delays in doing, something the Party is
entitled to do under this Deed, does not amount to a waiver of any obligation of,
or breach of obligation by, another Party.

(2) . A waiver by a Party is only.effective if it is in writing.

(3) A written waiver by a Party is only effective in relation to the particular obligation
or-breach in respect of which it is given. It is not to be taken as an implied
waiver of any other obligation or breach or as an implied waiver of that
obligation or breach in relation to any other occasion.

Further acts

Each Party must promptly execute all documents and do all things that another Party from
time to time reasonably requires to affect, perfect or complete this Deed and ail
transactions incidental to it.

Governing law and jurisdiction

This Deed is governed by the law of New South Wales. The Parties submit to the non-
exclusive jurisdiction of its courts and courts of appeal from them. The Parties will not
object to the exercise of jurisdiction by those courts on any basis,

Assignment and dealings
None of the Parties to this Deed may assign or otherwise deal with its rights under this

Deed or allow any interest in them to arise or be varied in each case unless stated
otherwise in this Deed.

No fetter

Nothing in this Deed shall be construed as requiring an Authority to do anything that would
cause it to be in breach of any of its obligations at law, and without limitation:

(1) nothing in this Deed is to be construed as limiting or fettering in any way the
exercise of any statutory discretion or duty; and

(2)  nothing in this Deed imposes any obligation on an Authority to:
0] grant Development Consent;

(i)~ exercise any functions or power under the Act in relation to a change, or
a proposed:.change, in an environmental planning instrument,




12.8

12.9

12.10

Page 11:0f 16

Severability

(1) Ifany part of this Deed can be read in a way that makes it illegal, unenforceable
or invalid, but can also be read .in a way that makes it legal, enforceable and
valid, it must be read the latter way.

(2)  Ifany part of the Deed is illegal, unenforceable or invalid, that part is to be
treated as removed from this Deed, but the rest of the Deed is not affected.

Joint and individual liability and benefits

Except as otherwise set out in this Deed, any agreement, covenant, representation or
warranty under this Deed made by two or more persons binds them jointly and each of
them individually, and any benefit in favour of two or more persons is for the benefit of
them jointly and each of them individually.

Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts taken
together constitute one instrument.




Page 12 of 16

Execution

Executed as a deed.

Executed in counterparts.

Signed sealed and delivered by the Minister
for Planning and Public Spaces (ABN 20 770
707 468) in the presence of:

......................................................................................................

......................................................................................................

....................................................

Address of withess

*| have signed a counterpart of the deed,

having witnessed the signing of the deed over audio
visual link in accordance with section

14G of the Electronic Transactions Act 2000.

Signed, sealed and delivered by Walker
Corporation Pty Ltd (ABN 95 001 176
263) in accordance with section 127(1) of
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by:

” )
W -~
Signature of Director Signature of Direetor/Secretary
DAVID CRAIG GALLANT JAN EDWARD GRIST

...............................................................................................................................................

Name of Director in full Name of Direster/Secretary in full




Page 13 of 16

Signed, sealed and delivered by Walker
Group Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 001 215
069) in accordance with section 127(1) of
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by:

......................................................................

Signature of Director Signature of Director/Secretary
DAVID CRAIG GALLANT TAN EDWARD GRIST
Name of Director in full Name of Director/Secretary in full

Signed, sealed and delivered by Country
Garden Wiiton East Pty Ltd (ACN 617 612
334) in accordance with section 127(1) of
the Corporations Act 2001.(Cth) by:

...............................................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................................

Name of Director in full Name of Director/Secretary .in full




Page 14 of 16

Amended Roadwork Concept Plans

Appendix 1 —

Part 1

P
- v v
s Moo mume 6 10 Sy

ES-10-NV1d-NOLTIMELZIBL

AN3IWNJ0Aa NOLLYINNO4NI

N9IS3A JI93LVALS
NOLTIM - 3aVA9dN NOILIISYILNI GVOH NOLDId

A i a0
v T —

ONWIYSO 327 Oy LY

el TS
- t 0

[NOILONELSNOD ¥O4 LON]




Page 15 of 16

Part 2

v | towe-08 ] z00as [ vl [— e = e T ..T e
=y _ _ Cd _ “ S LNGHOAOEAHI NOILOISEILNI .N..v..nuﬂn i e 0 - ’.. i e e e
NY1d e || OYOUIRODNd TSI e mmmn | TR N s
ANIWIONVEEY TWHINID AHVNIW134d X it - : i f
2d 3dAL 1EWIAYY [ | 1d 3dAL INBHaAYE [T
““““ x oows s quamwsvasm |
popa— i = TS M D0 ]
eaeyee—1 YRS 1LROND ¥ NV 9
RO PV QY AN ® CUVIHEY YN ST I DO O =]
PUCCCCCCCa | s
#1@3 XV DI D0 2 e Sawown s San o
wn ﬂlll. > i '
T B cos -




Page 16 of 16

e - ST
01 At e
00120056 2 W P R T O S el dlesea!
Lol ON 199U 0S1Z MSN YLLYWYHEYd 3OV QOOMYOH € '8 13731 B g SRy DTG P AHAMNEED @ 8 D FUE Omep Suml
" - *ON Bumes 6L G4 590 Ly NEY O rh 548 B0 L7 MY ad ummg
a s~ £00d'LO'SS18LL00E NS 517 g ErRAsTY O3NS @ MO  pestiaeg

dnouo Buoinf BUBGINS JY1 JO JBqUWAN

IONNOD JxIHS ATIANOTIOM ‘.-l ——
N¥1d NOILYDIG3Q QYO ~ QY0¥ NOLDid J)ANS Y n““ 00z oot 8.k
1Sv3 NOLTIM ", oo 0005+

cv @ eeos

Bap Ui Uoeaipaq) ROy £00d 10 551821006 Bunueid Bva Qv 1115182100682 006181230l X

Annexure B
(clause 1.1)
Road Dedication Plan

N

Appendix 2 — Road Dedication Plan

-—




Deed of Variation to Planning Agreement

Wilton Junction Planning Agreement
Parties

Minister for Planning and Public Spaces
(ABN 20 770 707 468)

Walker Corporation Pty Ltd
(ABN 95 001 176 263)

Walker Group Holdings Pty Ltd
(ACN 001 215 069)

Country Garden Wilton East Pty Ltd
(ACN 617 612 334)




Contents

1 Definitions and interpretation

2 Status of this Deed

3 Commencement

4 Warranties and representations

5 Amendment to Planning Agreement
6 Registration of this Deed

7 Expenses

8 Amendments not to affect accrued rights and obligations
9 GST

10  Confirmation

11 Notices

12 General

Execution

Appendix 1 — Amended Roadwork Concept Plans

Appendix 2 — Road Dedication Plan

© O O W © o 0w H A D D W

A e
(o) NS S S




Date

Parties MINISTER FOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC SPACES (ABN 20 770 707 468) of Level 15,

52 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000
(Minister)

AND

WALKER CORPORATION PTY LTD (ABN 95 001 176 263) of Level 21, Governor
Macquarie Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney NSW 2000

WALKER GROUP HOLDINGS PTY LTD (ACN 001 215 069) of Level 21, Governor
Macquarie Tower, 1 Farrer Place, Sydney NSW 2000

COUNTRY GARDEN WILTON EAST PTY LTD (ACN 617 612 334) of Level 7, Suite 702,
207 Kent Street, Sydney NSW 2000

(jointly and severally, the Developer)

Introduction

A The Minister and the Developer are parties to the Planning Agreement.

B The Planning Agreement applies to the rezoning of the Land and the proposed future
development of that land permissible following the rezoning. The Land was rezoned on 13
April 2018. Accordingly, the Developer now wishes to proceed to carry out the
Development on the Land.

C Under the Planning Agreement, the Developer is to carry out certain ltems of Road Work
including the Picton Road and Pembroke Parade Intersection Upgrade (Intersection
Upgrade) and the Picton Road and Almond Street Grade Separation (Almond Street
Overpass).

D Following consultation with Transport for NSW, the design of the Intersection Upgrade has
now been finalised and has increased from that proposed under the Planning Agreement to
include the widening and upgrade of Picton Road to meet forecast demand at 2040.

E Based on costings undertaken on the finalised design, the estimated cost of that ltem of
Road Work has significantly increased and the works will take longer to complete.

F In addition, it has been identified that land is required to be dedicated by the Developer for
the Almond Street Overpass.

G Accordingly, the parties have agreed to amend the Planning Agreement as set out in this
Deed to reflect the above changes.

Itis agreed

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions

In this Deed:

(1)  Deed means this Deed including any schedules, annexures and appendices to
this Deed. A reference to this Deed includes the agreement recorded in this

P Wi




1.2

5.1

5.2

Page 4 of 16

(2) - Planning Agreement means the planning agreement between the Minister and
Walker Corporation Pty Ltd and Walker Group Holdings Pty Ltd dated 10 April
2018 to which Country Garden Wilton East Pty Ltd also became a party by way
of a Deed of Novation dated 29 October 2020.

Interpretation
(1) - In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears:

(i) expressions and phrases used but not defined in this Deed have the
same meanings they have in the Planning Agreement;

(i) - -clause 1.2 of the Planning Agreement will apply to the interpretation and
construction of this Deed.

(2) - The parties agree that the Explanatory Note is not to be used to assist in
construing this Deed.

Status of this Deed

This Deed is an amendment to the Planning Agreement within the meaning of clause
25C(3) of the Regulation.

Commencement
This Deed commences operation on the date this Deed is signed by all parties.

Warranties and representations
Representations and warranties
The parties represent and warrant that they have power to enter into this Deed and comply

with their obligations under this Deed and that entry into this Deed will not result in the
breach of any law.
Amendment to Planning Agreement

Amendment

On and from the commencement of this Deed, the Planning Agreement is amended as set
out in this clause 5.

Interpretation

(1)  The following definitions in clause 1.1 of the Planning Agreement are
substituted for the definitions of the same terms:

Base CPl means:

() in respect of ltem C1, the CPI number for the quarter ending March
2021;




()

@)

5.3

Page 5 of 16

(i)  inrespect of other Items, the CPI number for the quarter ending March

2017.

CPIl Adjustment Date means:

(a) = inrelation to Item C1 — 1 July 2022 and 1 July in each subsequent year;

(b) inrelation to a Per Lot SIC Top-up Payment as referred to in clause
4.3(j) of Part 2 of Schedule 4 — 1 July in the first calendar year following
the calendar year in which the SIC Determination is made, and 1 July in
each subsequent year; and

(c) -~ in any other case — 1 July 2018 and 1 July in each subsequent year.

The following is inserted into the definition of Actual Cost in clause 1.1 of the
Planning Agreement:

(b1)

in respect of Item C1, the Actual Cost is reduced by an amount of

$2,082,170 adjusted on each CPl Adjustment Date by multiplying that
value by an amount equal to the Current CPI divided by the Base CPI;

and

The following definition is inserted in clause 1.1 of the Planning Agreement in
appropriate alphabetical order:

Road Dedication Plan means the plan in Annexure B.

Schedule 4 - Table

The Table is amended as follows:

(1)

The following is substituted for ltem B1 in the Table:

1. Land for
Picton Road
duplication
between Hume
Highway and
Almond Street
(including land
required for ltem
C1) and
additional land
required for ltem
c2

(together being
the Road
Widening Land)

$880,000

(being the amount
based on:

e 33,97 hectare
strip of land
for the Picton
Road
duplication
and the
Pembroke
Parade
intersection
upgrade,
being ltem C1;
and

Land generally in
the location
shown on the
Road Dedication
Plan as 'Picton
Road Duplication
(including
Pembroke
Parade
Intersection)’ and
‘Almond Street
Dedication’, both
with dimensions
determined by
Transport for
NSW.

Prior to the issue
of the
Subdivision
Certificate for
the plan of
subdivision
which-will create
the 1500%
Residential Final
Lot




@)

@)

(4)

Page 6 of 16

» an additional

0.43 hectares
required in
relation to the
Almond Street
Grade
Separation,
being item C2

valued at $20
per square
metre)

The following is substituted for ltem C1 in the Table:

1. Picton Road
and Pembroke
Parade
intersection
upgrade

$30,185,709
indexed under
clause 2.3(c) of
Part 2 of
Schedule 4

Works {o be
constructed to a
design approved
by Transport for
NSW and
generally in
accordance with
Part 1 of the
Roadwork
Concept Plans

Prior to the issue
of the
Subdivision
Certificate for the
plan of
subdivision
which will create
the 301st
Residential Final
Lot

5.4 Schedule 4 — Clause 2.2 Timing of Road Work

The following is inserted after clause 2.2(a) of Part 2 of Schedule 4:

In relation to Item C2, the following is substituted for Column 3 ~ Manner &
Extent in the Table:

Works to be constructed to a design approved by Transport for NSW and
generally in accordance with Part 2 of the Roadwork Concept Plans

In relation to Item C3, the following is substituted for Column 3 — Manner &
Extent in the Table:

Works to be constructed to a design approved by Transport for NSW

(b) The Developer must enter into a WAD with Transport for NSW in respect of Item C1
prior to the issue of the Subdivision Certificate for the plan of subdivision which will
create the first Residential Final Lot.




Page 7 of 16

5.5 Schedule 4 — Clause 2.3 Road Work Offset

Clause 2.3 of Part 2 of Schedule 4 is amended as follows:

(1) inclause 2.3(e) the reference to clause 2.3(c) is replaced with a reference to

clause 2.3(d);

(2) the following is inserted after clause 2.3(e):

(e1) Inrespect of Item C1, where the Minister receives notification under
clause 2.3(d) accompanied by confirmation from Transport for NSWin
writing that nightworks were required, the Minister will increase the Cost
Cap by the Actual Cost incurred in relation to undertaking work at night
capped at the amount of $5,749,659 provided that the Minister is
satisfied (acting reasonably) that such costs were not included in the
estimate on which the Cost Cap was based.

(3) in clause 2.3(f) the reference to clause 2.3(c) is replaced with a reference to

clause 2.3(e).

5.6 Schedule 4 — Clause 3 Dedication of Dedication Land

(1)  The following is inserted after clause 3.2(h) of Part 2 of Schedule 4:

0] Despite anything else in this Deed, in respect of ltem B1:

®

(ii)

(iii)

the valuation process set out in clause 3.2 of this Schedule 4
will not apply (including where the Minister exercises the
compulsory acquisition right under clause 3.5 of this
Schedule 4);

immediately prior to the transfer of Item B1 (or any part
thereof), the value of that Item of Dedication Land (or part)
will be determined as an amount equal to the area of the
Item of Dedication Land (or part) in square metres multiplied
by $20 (subject to indexation under clause 3.2(i)(iii));

on each CPI Adjustment Date before the valuation of that
ltem of Dedication Land (or part) under clause 3.2(i)(ii), the
value of $20 will be adjusted by multiplying that value by an
amount equal to the Current CPI divided by the Base CPI;
and

once a valuation has been determined, on each CPI
Adjustment Date before the issue of a notice under clause
3.6, the valuation will be adjusted by multiplying the amount
of the valuation by an amount equal to the Current CPI
divided by the most recent CPl number for the quarter
available as at the time that the valuation is determined.

(2) The following is inserted after clause 3.4(a) of Part 2 of Schedule 4:

(a1) In respect of ltem B1, the parties acknowledge and agree that:




5.7

5.8

6.1

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 8 of 16

(i) the Road Widening Land is the land referred to in ltem B1;

(i)  notwithstanding clause 3.4(a), Transport for NSW may require different
parts of the land comprising ltem B1 to be transferred at different times;
and

(iii) - where Transport for NSW requires Item B1 to be transferred in parts,
references to an ltem of Dedication Land in clauses 3.3 — 3.6 of this
Schedule 4 should be taken to include a part of ltem B1.

Schedule 5 - Roadwork Concept Plans

The drawings in Schedule 5 are deleted and replaced with the drawings at Appendix 1 to
this Deed.

Annexure B — Road Dedication Plan

The plan at Appendix 2 to this Deed is inserted as Annexure B to the Planning Agreement.

Registration of this Deed

Registration

(1) As contemplated by section 7.6 of the Act, the Developer agrees to lodge this
Deed for registration under the Real Property Act 1990 on the relevant folios of
the Register for the Land, within 10 business days after the date on which this
Deed, executed by the Minister, is returned to the Developer.

(2)  The Developer will provide the Minister with a copy of the relevant folios of the
Register and a copy of the registered dealing which provide evidence that
clause 6.1(1) has been satisfied, within 10 business days after the date of
registration.

Expenses

The Developer must pay its own, and the Minister's reasonable legal costs and
disbursements in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution and carrying into
effect of this Deed.

The Developer must pay for all reasonable costs and expenses associated with the giving
of public notice of this Deed and the Explanatory Note in accordance with the Regulation,
and the review of any submissions received during the public notice period.

The Developer must pay all taxes assessed on or in respect of this Deed and any
instrument or transaction required or contemplated by or necessary to give effect to this
Deed (including stamp duty and registration fees, if applicable).

The Developer must provide the Minister with bank cheques or deposit the funds by means
of electronic funds transfer into a bank account nominated by the Minister in respect of the
Minister's costs pursuant to clauses 7.1 and 7.2 above:




8.1

8.2

10

11

12

121

Page 9 of 16

(1) where the Minister has provided the Developer with a written notice of the sum
of such costs prior to execution, on the date of execution of this Deed; or

(2)  where the Minister has not provided the Developer with a written notice of the
sum of such costs prior to execution, within 10 business days of demand by the
Minister for payment.

Amendments not to affect accrued rights and obligations

The amendments to the Planning Agreement under this Deed do not affect the validity or
enforceability of the Planning Agreement as amended.

Nothing in this Deed:

(1)  prejudices or adversely affects any right, power, authority, discretion or remedy
arising under the Planning Agreement before the date of this Deed; or

(2) discharges, releases or otherwise affects any liability or obligation arising under
the Planning Agreement before the date of this Deed.

GST

Clause 33 of the Planning Agreement appilies as if it forms part of this Deed, with any
necessary changes.

Confirmation

Upon execution of this Deed by both parties, each Party is bound by the Planning
Agreement as amended by this Deed.

Notices

Form

Any notice, consent, information, application or request that must or may be given or made
to a Party under this Deed is only given or made if it is in writing and sent in the manner
required by clause 21 of the Planning Agreement.

General
Entire agreement
This Deed constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties regarding the matters set

out in this Deed and supersedes any prior representations, understandings or
arrangements between the Parties, whether orally or in writing.




12.2

12.3

12.4

12,5

12.6

12.7

Page 10 of 16

Amendment

No amendment of this Deed will be of any force or effect unless it is in writing and signed
by the Parties as a Deed.

Waiver and exercise of rights

(1) “The fact that a Party fails to do, or delays in doing, something the Party is
entitled to do under this Deed, does not amount to a waiver of any obligation of,
or breach of abligation by, another Party.

(2) ‘A waiver by a Party is only effective if it is in writing.

(3) A written waiver by a Party is only effective in relation to the particular obligation
or breach in respect of which it is given. 1t is not to be taken as an implied
waiver of any other obligation or breach or as an implied waiver of that
obligation or breach in relation to.any other occasion.

Further acts

Each Party must promptly execute all documents and do all things that another Party from
time to time reasonably requires to affect, perfect or complete this Deed and all
transactions incidental to it.

Governing law and jurisdiction

This Deed is governed by the law of New South Wales. The Parties submit to the non-
exclusive jurisdiction of its courts and courts of appeal from them. The Parties will not
object to the exercise of jurisdiction by those courts on any basis.

Assignment and dealings
None of the Parties to this. Deed may assign or otherwise deal with its rights under this

Deed or allow any interest in them to arise or be varied in each case unless stated
otherwise in this Deed.

No fetter

Nothing in this Deed shall be construed as requiring an Authority to do anything that would
cause it to be in breach of any of its obligations at law, and without limitation:

(1) - nothing in this Deed is to be construed as limiting or fettering in any way the
exercise of any statutory discretion or duty; and

(2)  nothing in this Deed imposes any obligation on an Authority to:
(i) grant Development Consent;

(i) exercise any functions or power under the Act in relation to a change, or
a proposed change, in an environmental planning instrument.




12.8

12.9

12.10

Page 11 of 16

Severability

(1) If any part of this Deed can be read in a way that makes it illegal, unenforceable
or invalid, but can also be read in a way that makes it legal, enforceable and
valid, it must be read the latter way.

(2)  If any part of the Deed is illegal, unenforceable or invalid, that part is to be
treated as removed from this Deed, but the rest of the Deed is not affected.

Joint and individual liability and benefits

Except as otherwise set out in this Deed, any agreement, covenant, representation or

warranty under this Deed made by two or more persons binds them jointly and each of
them individually, and any benefit in favour of two or more persons is for the benefit of
them jointly and each of them individually.

Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts taken
together constitute one instrument.




Page 12 of 16

Execution

Executed as a deed.

Executed in counterparts.

Signed sealed and delivered by the Minister
for Planning and Public Spaces (ABN 20 770
707 468) in the presence of:

Signature of withess Signature of authorised delegate

Name of witness in full Full name of delegate

Address of withess

*| have signed a counterpart of the deed,

having witnessed the signing of the deed over audio
visual link in accordance with section

14G of the Electronic Transactions Act 2000.

Signed, sealed and delivered by Walker
Corporation Pty Ltd (ABN 95 001 176
263) in accordance with section 127(1) of
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by:

Name of Director in full Name of Director/Secretary in full




Signed, sealed and delivered by Walker
Group Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 001 215
069) in accordance with section 127(1) of
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by:

Name of Director in full

Signed, sealed and delivered by Country
Garden Wilton East Pty Ltd (ACN 617612
334) in accordance with section 127(1) of
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by:

Signature of Director

Name of Director in full

Page 13 of 16

Name of Director/Secretary in full

Signature of Director/Secretary

R e

Name of Director/Secretary in full




Page 14 of 16

Amended Roadwork Concept Plans

Appendix 1 -

Part 1

e wen e $ AT 8S°L0"NV1d"NOLTIMELZIBL

ey 1N3INJ0a NOILVINYOLNI

ONMTI0ON
Q€ ONMOTIOI 3ONVHO OL L3NS NOIS3A NIIVLNIOND

(STIVL30 504 $200 03N HLYd ONINNNL
'338) UIIVYL INIS WO'6L A3NNSSY INDIHIANOISIO

]

v

¥04 G3USNPQY N33\ IAVH SHIONTTINOLVEIE030 €
U0 033dS NOISIAQINNSSY T

eve 7 i 1

NOIS3a J1931VHLS T e

NOLTIM - 3aV39dN NOILIISYILNI AVOH NOLIId
[NOILONYLSNOD HO4 LON|




Page 15 of 16

Part 2

v [ wov-oy_ ] zoous [°7 T o el [ w Y T
v | SINTHIAOUAH) NOLLDISHILN) prstocrrcrnitd =
NV1d e meeas |  OVOY/NOLidi="s6 W 0t s 2 Y T
INIWIONVHYY TWHINID AYYNIWINZYd & SENDIES
7d 3d4AL INGWIAYE [T 1d 3dAL INWIAVY [T
e i i
x5 100 e
Nz TRl QU VXS MM ONUSDO) e
e Jve-ens uno kN (]
rsom asvans 0w M) ® (LYTHOTY NAGH ) IS DMV NG
(o2 w8 Vi 100 .xyu armomaces o T NN o
e p—— P
TIAT) DS NSNS AN VNS OOMEN




Page 16 of 16

Appendix 2 — Road Dedication Plan

Annexure B

(clause 1.1)

Road Dedication Plan

Lio | ON 108yS

a sy g00d’L0'SS18.100€ ON/BumsIg
TIONNOD JMIHS ATIANOTIOM

NY1d NOILYJIG3a aVOY ~ QYOM NOLOId

1SV3 NOLTIM

00LL 0066 20 Hd
05LZ MSN Y.LLVINYMNYd ‘3OV1d QOOMYOH € '9 13A31
61 GL¥ G90 LP NBY (O
dnoJo Suoanr euequns ay3 Jo JaquIBIN

e

>ans M3

S

‘Denualu) aiv kel ua 1oj asodind
0 o

o A

P Aid eensny
IWG o Uoresiuiad usyuA ) 0w ‘uod 10 oum
P11 Aid wBInY DING 0 1DuAdod b
vt GLr 090 1
P Aid eresisny O3NS @

122 10 paanpada) B4 100 [OUR DLMEID o1
CumEIp U SUBROD 0aau).

|edioud

120z Inr 94 sjeq
|oved ‘N pesuouiny
UBLBM ‘D POXOOUD
ad  uweg

MO  PpouBiseq

e e ™ e
0oz ook 0 0s
0005

£y ® ojeos

Bp LBl U0JEXPIQ PEOU-E00d 10 5518L100E\BULURIABNAYD ‘11155 182L008\8LL000SIVIAX




